
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2018, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 June 2018 of 
Planning Committee

(Pages 5 - 8)

4 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

5 Appeal Decisions

The Director of Planning and Property will update the 
Committee.

6 2018/3514/FUL - 2-4 Spinners Square, Bamber Bridge (Pages 9 - 20)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

7 2018/3291/FUL - Unit 3, Station Road, Bamber Bridge (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

8 2018/2742/VAR - Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

9 2018/1674/REM - Land of Shaw Brook Road and Altcar 
Lane, Leyland

(Pages 35 - 54)

Public Document Pack



Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

10 2018/1838/FUL - 72 Marsh Lane, Longton (Pages 55 - 68)

Addendum report and original report of the Director of 
Planning and Property attached. 

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue, 
Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, 
Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 8 August 2018 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:-

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case.

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case.

 Borough councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the 
opportunity to make representations about the application. Each will have up 
to four minutes to state their case – whether for or against.

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
Ordinarily he/she will have up to four minutes to speak.

 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
members of the public, the applicant and other councillors not on Committee 
will not be able to speak further.

 Planning Committee will then take a vote on the matter.
 No paperwork, plans or photographs will be allowed to be circulated by the 

applicant/agent or member of the public at the meeting.

The Chairman of Planning Committee has discretion to vary these rules when 
dealing with a particular application if he considers it appropriate.  Whenever 
members of the public speak (whether in opposition to a proposal or in favour of it) 
they should avoid repeating the same points made by other speakers.

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Filming/Recording Meetings

The Council will allow any member of the public to take photographs, film, audio-
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given.

When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 20 June 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Renee Blow, Bill Evans, 
Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, 
Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and 
Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), 
Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant Planning Manager 
(Development Management)), Debbie Roberts (Planning 
Officer), Mike Davies (Planning Officer), Jessica Jarman 
(Enforcement Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Governance and 
Member Services Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor David Watts

PUBLIC: 9

14 Welcome and Introduction

The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh welcomed the members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the Committee and explained the proceedings and role of its 
members.

15 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rebecca Noblet (Vice Chair), 
Mal Donoghue, Ken Jones, and Michael Nathan.

16 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 30 May 2018 of Planning Committee

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That subject to Councillor Peter Mullineaux being in attendance, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 May 2018 be approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair.

17 Declaration of Interest

The following declaration was declared:

Item 6 - Jonathan Noad, Director of Planning and Property declared that he is a 
Parent Governor at St. James’s CE School, Slater Lane, Moss Side.

18 Appeal Decisions

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

Planning Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

The Director of Planning and Property reported on one appeal decision that had 
recently been received. The appeal related to land at St James Fields, Wateringpool 
Lane where the developer had proposed to build an additional 5 dwellings on open 
space. 

The Planning Inspectorate found in favour of the Council’s decision to refuse 
planning permission due to the impact on the character and appearance of the open 
area and its important contribution to Central Parks.

In response to a question raised by a member of the public, the Director of Planning 
and Property agreed to feedback on the delivery of the landscaping scheme at St 
James Fields.

The information was noted.

19 Planning Application - 07/2018/2840/FUL - St James CofE School, Slater 
Lane, Moss Side

Jonathan Noad, Director of Planning and Property left the meeting.

Address: St James Church of England School, Slater Lane, Moss Side, 
Leyland PR25 1TL

Applicant: Mrs L Taylor-Bell 
[...]
proved with Conditions.

22 Planning Application - 07/2018/2471/HOH - 51 Green Hey, Much Hoole

Speaker(s): The applicant (Mr Mark Hodges).

Address: 51 Green Hey, Much Hoole, Preston PR4 4QH

Applicant: Mr Mark Hodges

Agent: Mr Harry Fowler, 323 Gregson Lane, Hoghton, Preston PR5 
0FD

Development: Two storey and single story rear extensions, porch and single 
storey extension to front elevation. Replacement detached 
garage to front and erection of detached outbuilding to form a 
garden room to rear. Erection of a 2.4m (max) high boundary 
fence to north western boundary.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be Approved with Conditions.

Page 7



4

Planning Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

23 Planning Training

The Director of Planning and Property reminded the Committee about the 
forthcoming training session being held on Wednesday 27 June and encouraged all 
Members to attend.

Chair Date

Page 8



Application Number 07/2018/3514/FUL

Address 2 - 4 Spinners Square
Bamber Bridge
Preston
Lancashire
PR5 6EQ

Applicant Reginald James Ltd

Agent            Mrs Melanie Scarff
7 Edgefield
Astley Village

Development Change of use from A1 (shop) to A4 (drinking 
establishment), single storey side extension and 
decking area with fencing to front and side.

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Refusal 
Mrs Debbie Roberts

Date application valid      25.05.2018
Target Determination Date      20.07.2018
Extension of Time      None

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1. Report Summary

1.1. This applicant seeks permission to change the use of the property from retail (A1 Use 
Class) to a micro pub (Class A4), with beer store and decking extensions, ancillary external 
works and conversion of the first floor for use as a managers flat. A refrigeration unit would 
be installed onto the front/side, first floor elevation. Advertisement consent has been 
separately applied for.

1.2. Decking has been shown as two separate areas – Decking A which would run across 
the front
[...]
nsidered that this proposal does not comply with the NPPF, South Ribble Local 
Plan or Central Lancashire Core Strategy for the following reasons. 

 The submission fails to demonstrate that internal and external use of the premises by 
virtue of noise, increased use and activity would not have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Paragraph 
109 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies B1(c) and G17(a) of the South 
Ribble Local Plan, Policy 17 (c & d) of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

 Proposed external development would be out of keeping with, and as a result harmful to 
the character and appearance of the immediate area and is therefore contrary to South 
Ribble Local Plan Policy G17(a & b)

Page 10



2. Application Site and Surrounding Area

2.1. The application refers to no: 2-4 Spinners Square, off Station Road Bamber Bridge, 
which until 2017 was in full use as a fishing tackle shop (A1 retail). Premises are now empty 
and although work has begun on the buildings refurbishment, the physical works undertaken 
to date do not in themselves require planning permission.

2.2. The property is a part two/ part single storey unit which faces Station Road, but is 
attached at right angles to a short row of terraced dwellings. The property appears to have 
been an end of terrace dwelling facing away from the main road, but whose orientation has 
at some stage been changed; former garden areas to the south are screened by an existing 
wall. An area of hardstanding is present to the front of the building which extends directly into 
the public highway. A bus stop also sits immediately to the front of the premises.

2.3. Adjacent in the south is a mixed use residential/commercial terrace; the closest 
neighbour being 389 Station Road (dwelling) previously connected by a short wall. Church 
Road Conservation Area is immediately beyond this terrace. 

2.4. To the rear of Spinners Square (
[...]

deliveries would be lost, and as the road immediately to the front of the building is spanned 
by a bus stop, delivery wagons will be forced to park unlawfully, or in front of adjacent 
residential properties to the detriment of neighbouring occupants

8.6. Noise 

8.7. Noise has been assessed formally by South Ribble Environmental Health as the 
Councils acoustic specialist (see detailed commentary at Para’s 7.1 - 7.1.3 above).  

9. Conclusion

9.1 The application proposes change of use of 2-4 Spinners Square to micro-pub, with 
erection of external decking and ancillary works. The application has been assessed by the 
Councils expect consultants, and whilst LCC now have no objection on parking or highways 
safety grounds, Environmental Health do have cause for concern. 

Page 18



9.2 The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information to show that works to internal 
areas of the building would protect the living conditions and amenity of neighbouring 
properties; particularly those on Spinners Square and immediately adjacent. 

9.3 Similarly, but of importance to a much wider area is the inability to prove that use of 
proposed refrigeration and  external decking areas, would also not be of detriment e.g. 
increased activity, noise and traffic generation i.e. client arrival/collection by taxi, delivery 
vehicles without off road parking etc., 

9.4 On balance, and for the reasons stated in this report, the application does not accord with 
the relevant polices of the NPPF, Local Plan or Core Strategy, and is therefore 
recommended for refusal for the following reasons.

 The submission fails to demonstrate that internal and external use of the premises by 
virtue of noise, increased use and activity would not have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Paragraph 109 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies B1(c) and G17(a) of the South Ribble Local 
Plan, Policy 17 (c & d) of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

 Proposed external development would be out of keeping with, and as a result harmful 
to the character and appearance of the immediate area and is therefore contrary to South 
Ribble Local Plan Policy G17(a & b)

RECOMMENDATION:

Refusal. 

REASONS FOR REFUSAL:

1. The submission fails to demonstrate that internal and external use of the premises by 
virtue of noise, increased use and activity would not have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Paragraph 109 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies B1(c) and G17(a) of the South Ribble Local 
Plan, Policy 17 (c & d) of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

2. Proposed external development would be out of keeping with, and as a result harmful 
to the character and appearance of the immediate area and is therefore contrary to South 
Ribble Local Plan Policy G17(a & b)

 
RELEVANT POLICY

National Planning Policy Framework

Central Lancashire Core Strategy
1 Locating Growth 
3 Travel  
12 Culture and Entertainment Facilities
17 Design of New Buildings 
26 Crime and Community Safety 

South Ribble Local Plan
B1 Existing Built-Up Areas
F1 Car Parking
G17 Design Criteria for New Development

Page 19



Page 20



1

Application Number 07/2018/3291/FUL

Address Unit 3
143 Station Road
Bamber Bridge
Preston
Lancashire
PR5 6LA

Applicant Mr Mark Bentham 

Development Change of use of former shop (Class A1 retail) 
to drinking establishment (Class A4 Drinking 
Establishment)

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 

Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 25.05.2018
Target Determination Date 20.07.2018
Extension of Time N/A

Location Plan

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2

1. Report Summary

1.1 This application is for a change of use of a vacant A1 retail premises to a drinking 
establishments within the A4 Use Class.  The proposal is for a micro pub serving craft ales. 

1.2 The site is outs
[...]
2. Relevant Policy

B1 Existing Built-Up Areas
F1 Car Parking

26 Crime and Community Safety (Core Strategy Policy)

Page 26



1

Application Number 07/2018/2742/VAR

Address Oakland Farm
Hollins Lane
Leyland
Preston
Lancashire
PR26 8LJ

Applicant Mr Lewis Buller 

Development Application for the variation of condition 2 
(Restriction of repair and storage) of planning 
permission 07/2017/2505/FUL - use of 
polytunnel 3 for general storage (B8)

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Refusal 
Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 28.04.2018
Target Determination Date 23.06.2018
Extension of Time 20.07.2018

Location Plan

1. Report Summary

1.1. The application is to be determined by planning committee as the applicant is related to a 
serving officer of the Council.  The application seeks the variation of condition 2 of planning 
approval 07/2017/2505/FUL in respect of the use of polytunnel 3 on the Oaklands Farm site 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2

on Hollins Lane, Leyland.  The condition restricts the use of the polytunnel to agricultural 
storage only and the applicant wishes to change this to allow general storage.

2. Site And Surrounding Area

2.1. The application relates to the Oakland Farm site located on the north side of Hollins Lane on 
the outskirts of Leyland close to the Borough boundary with Chorley.  The site currently 
consists of a stable block containing 8 stalls, a second stable/hay store which is an ‘L’ 
shaped open fronted wooden building, a sand paddock, three polytunnels and associated 
areas of hardstanding.  The site is within the Green Belt with the area characterised by open 
green fields.  Trees and hedgerows form the southern and eastern boundaries to the 
application site.  The site is accessed via Hollins Lane which is a single track un-made road 
with just a few passing places along its length.

3. Planning History

 Planning application 07/1994/0423 for a building for the keeping of horses with 
associated storage of feed was appr
[...]
Additionally, it is considered that the proposal would conflict with planning permission 
07/2018/0844/FUL which requires polytunnel 3 to be removed and the site returned to green field 
within the green belt.  However, it is acknowledged that the applicant may choose not to implement 
this extant permission and therefore this application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 
07/2017/2505/FUL has been considered in terms of its impact on the Green Belt.

13. RELEVANT POLICY

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
G1 Green Belt
G2  The Re-use and Adaptation of Buildings in the Green Belt

Page 34



Application Number 07/2018/1674/REM
Address Land Off Shaw Brook Road and

Altcar Lane
Leyland
Lancashire

Applicant

Agent

 Redrow Homes Lancashire

Miss Laura Birkett

14 Eaton Avenue
Chorley
PR77NA

Development

Application for Reserved Matters for residential 
development for 232 dwellings (Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale applied for)

Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mrs Catherine Lewis

Date application valid 22.03.2018
Target Determination Date 21.06.2018
Extension of Time  19.08.2018

Location Plan

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Outline planning permission was granted for up to 400 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure following the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement in September 
2017. The Affordable housing contribution element of the Section 106 required 10% as a 
commuted sum for provision off-site and 20% discounted open market value units on site. 

1.2 The current application is for 232 dwellings on part of the approved outline consent. Matters 
of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping are being applied for.  The details provide for a 
housing mix of 186 open market three and four bedroom together with a total of 46 affordable 
including: 3, two bedroomed; 12, three bedrooms and four apartments of two bedrooms each.  
The development meets the aims of Policy 7 Afford
[...]
rney 

Development Erection of 2no agricultural stores (steel shipping 
containers) to accommodate storage of 
equipment and to house sheep/feed and the 
formation of silo area for grass

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Refusal 
Mr Chris Sowerby

Date application valid 22.03.2018
Target Determination Date 17.05.2018
Extension of Time 31.05.2018

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



ADDENDUM TO PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 07/2018/1838/FUL

1. INTRODUCTION AND UPDATE
1.1 As a Councillor is an immediate neighbour to the application site and is opposed to the 
development in its submitted form the application is to be determined by the Planning 
Committee.

1.2 The application was presented to the Planning Committee at their meeting on the 30th 
May 2018 and decided to defer the application to allow for further dialogue to take place 
regarding the siting of the buildings and information on the intended use of the land and 
buildings for the keeping of sheep.  

1.3 Officers have since received advice from appointed independent agricultural advisors 
and have received further comments from the applicant.  These are referred to in this 
addendum report to the Planning Committee.

1.4 Given the Officer recommendation has changed in the addendum from the original report 
that was taken to Planning Committee it is necessary to prepare a full new report to support 
any potential appeal should the application be refused.

2. REPORT SUMMARY
2.1 The application relates to an open agricultural field to the rear of 72 Marsh Lane, which 
also extends to the rear of 68, 74 and 76 Marsh Lane.  The application site is within an area 
of land designated as Green Belt in the Local Plan.

2.2 The application proposes the siting of two timber clad steel storage containers on the 
agricultural field together with a contained grass cutting storage area and associated area of 
hardstanding.  The stores would be used to accommodate equipment used in the 
maintenance of the field and would provide s
[...]
rming part of an 
established agricultural enterprise the need for the proposed structures cannot be 
established.  Furthermore, it has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Council’s 
agricultural advisors that the proposed structures are suitable for the intended purpose of 
providing accommodation for sheep or justification of the general storage need for containers 
of this size.  As the agricultural need has not been suitably justified and there are outstanding 
concerns relating to suitability of the structures for their stated purpose, it is considered that 
the proposed development constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt resulting 
in definitional harm to the openness of the Green Belt.  No ‘very special circumstances’ have 
been provided by the applicant which clearly outweigh the harm that would be caused to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and no such circumstances are considered to 
exist, contrary to the requirements of the NPPF and Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local 
Plan.

8.3.6 With the application site currently being open and absent of built structures, the 
proposed development detrimental impact on the openness and visual amenity of the Green 
Belt, contrary to Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework by introducing built development.

8.3.7 Should the Planning Committee be minded to approve the application a condition can 
be imposed requiring the removal of the stores and hardstanding, together with the site being 
returned to its current state, should the stores no longer be used for their stated purpose.

8.3 Character and Design
8.3.1 The proposed stores, whist being of steel construction, would be clad in timber 
therefore giving the appearance of timber built structures.  With the previously stated view 
from ADAS that the design of the structure are not appropriate for the intended use aside, 
the visual appearance of the stores are not c
[...]
quirements of the Para 

Page 60



87-88 of the NPPF and Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  The application is 
therefore recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION:

Refusal. 

REASONS FOR REFUSAL:

1. The submission fails to demonstrate the 'need' for the proposed agricultural 
stores/shelter with the proposed structures also not considered to be suitable for 
housing of sheep.  As such the proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt.  The applicant has not demonstrated 'very special circumstances' to 
justify the proposal.  As such the proposal is contrary to Paras 87-88 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.

2. The proposal would introduce development into an open, green area which would 
result in a detrimental impact on the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt, 
contrary to Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

 

RELEVANT POLICY

17 Design of New Buildings  (Core Strategy Policy)

POLG1 Green Belt

POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development

Note:  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TAKEN TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 30TH MAY 2018

**PLEASE SEE ADDENDUM REPORT FOR CURRENT 
RECOMMENDATION**

Application Number 07/2018/1838/FUL

Address 72 Marsh Lane
Longton
Preston
Lancashire
PR4 5ZL

Applicant Mr Andrew McKerney 

Development Erection of 2no agricultural stores (steel shipping 
containers) to accommodate storage of 
equipment and to house sheep/feed and the 
formation of silo area for grass

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mr Chris Sowerby

Date application valid 22.03.2018
Target Determination Date 17.05.2018
Extension of Time 31.05.2018

Page 63



1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 As a Councillor is an immediate neighbour to the application site and is opposed to the 
development in its submitted form the application is to be determined by the Planning 
Commit
[...]
e amenity of the area in accordance with Policy 17 in 
the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

Page 67



4. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted approved plan ref. SK/00/01E.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in accordance with 
Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble 
Local Plan 2012-2026.

 

RELEVANT POLICY

17 Design of New Buildings  (Core Strategy Policy)

POLG1 Green Belt

POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development

Note:  

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 June 2018 of Planning Committee
	6 2018/3514/FUL - 2-4 Spinners Square, Bamber Bridge
	7 2018/3291/FUL - Unit 3, Station Road, Bamber Bridge
	8 2018/2742/VAR - Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland
	9 2018/1674/REM - Land of Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland
	10 2018/1838/FUL - 72 Marsh Lane, Longton
	07-2018-1838-FUL - 72 Marsh Lane, Longton Original Report




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



4

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 18 July 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Catherine Lewis (Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management)), Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management)), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer), Jessica Jarman (Enforcement Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team Leader)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Jane Bell, Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet Member (Strategic Planning, Housing and Economic Growth)), Councillor Alan Ogilvie (Member Champion (Armed Forces)), Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor David Watts


	PUBLIC:
	0


<AI1>

	24
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh welcomed everyone to the meeting, introduced the Committee and explained the proceedings and role of its members.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	25
	Apologies for Absence



An apology was received from Councillor Mal Donogue.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	26
	Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 June 2018 of Planning Committee



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 June 2018 be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	27
	Declaration of Interest



Item 6: 07/2018/3514/FUL – Councillors M Higgins and C Tomlinson declared a prejudicial interest.

Item 7: 07/2018/3291/FUL – Councillor M Higgins declared a prejudicial interest.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	28
	Appeal Decisions



The Director of Planning and Property reported on one appeal decision that had recently been dismissed, relating to a change of use at the White Bull, Walton-le-Dale. One appeal that had been allowed for outline planning permission at Todd Lane North and update the Committee on the two appeals relating to Brindle Road. Two separate planning enquiries would take place on 14 August 2018 (Bellway Homes) and 18 December 2018 (Persimmon Homes).

The information was noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	29
	2018/3514/FUL - 2-4 Spinners Square, Bamber Bridge



Councillors M Higgins and C Tomlinson left the meeting.

Speakers: 3 Objectors, 1 Supporter and the Applicant

Address:

2-4 spinners Square, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5 6EQ

Applicant:

Reginald James Ltd

Agent:


Mrs Melanie Scarff, 7 Edgefield, Astley Village

Development:
Change of Use from A1 (shop) to A4 (drinking establishment), single storey side extension and decking area with fencing to front and side.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be refused as per officer recommendation for the reasons in the report:

1. The submission fails to demonstrate that internal and external use of the premises by virtue of noise, increased use and activity would not have an adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties. The proposal is therefore contrary to Paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies B1(c) and G17(a) of the South Ribble Local Plan, Policy 17(c&d) of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

2. Proposed external development would be out of keeping with, and as a result harmful to the character and appearance of the immediate area and is therefore contrary to South Ribble Local Plan Policy G17(a&b)

</AI6>

<AI7>

	30
	2018/3291/FUL - Unit 3, Station Road, Bamber Bridge



Councillor C Tomlinson returned to the meeting.

Speaker: Ward Councillor David Watts

Address:
Unit 3, 143 Station Road, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5 6LA

Applicant:
Mr Mark Bentham

Development:
Change of use of former shop (Class A1 retail) to drinking establishment (Class A4 Drinking Establishment)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the planning application be approved with conditions.

Councillor M Higgins returned to the meeting.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	31
	2018/2742/VAR - Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland



Speaker(s): Supporter of the application (Mr Cowley)

Address:

Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland Preston PR26 8LJ

Applicant: 

Mr Lewis Buller

Development:
Application for the variation of condition 2 (Restriction of repair and storage) of planning permission 07/2017/2505/FUL – use of polytunnel 3 for general storage (B8)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

To defer the application to allow Planning Officers to reassess the application in light of information provided by the applicant at the Planning Committee meeting.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	32
	2018/1674/REM - Land of Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland



Speaker(s): Ward Councillor Alan Ogilvie.

Address:

Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland

Applicant:

Redrow Homes Lancashire

Agent:


Miss Laura Birkett

Development:
Application for Reserved Matters for residential development for 232 dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale applied for)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

Approval of the planning application with conditions.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	33
	2018/1838/FUL - 72 Marsh Lane, Longton



Address:

72 Marsh Lane, Longton, Preston PR4 5ZL

Applicant:

Mr Andrew McKerney

Development:
Erection of 2 no agricultural stores (steel shipping containers) to accommodate storage of equipment and to house sheep/feed and the formation of silo area for grass.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

To refuse the planning application as per officer recommendation for the reasons in the report:

1. The submission fails to demonstrate the ‘need’ for the proposed agricultural stores/shelter with the proposed structures also not considered to be suitable for housing of sheep. As such the proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The applicant has not demonstrated ‘very special circumstances’ to justify the proposal. As such the proposal is contrary to Paras 87-88 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.

2. The proposal would introduce development into an open, green area which would result in a detrimental impact on the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt, contrary to Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018
Planning Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018

[image: image1.jpg]